

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NANCY GIMENA HUISSA-HUISSA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS*, Secretary of
Homeland Security, in his official capacity, *et al.*,

Defendants.

)
)
)
)
) No. 21-cv-00100-EGS
)
)
)
)
)
)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASSWIDE
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

*Automatically substituted pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 25(d).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. The Immigration Laws’ Protections for Asylum Seekers 2

 B. Immigration Laws’ Treatment of Communicable Diseases 4

 C. The Title 42 Process 5

 D. The Proposed Class 8

LEGAL STANDARD..... 9

ARGUMENT 9

 I. THE PROPOSED CLASS IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS. 9

 A. Title 42 Does Not Authorize Deportation 10

 1. The text, context, and structure of § 265 demonstrate that it does not
 authorize deportations. 10

 2. Section 265 was designed to regulate transportation..... 13

 B. Plaintiffs’ Expulsion Also Violates The Specific Protections Established By
 Congress For Noncitizens Seeking Humanitarian Protections. 19

 II. SUBJECTING IMMIGRANT FAMILIES TO THE TITLE 42 PROCESS HAS
 CAUSED AND WILL CONTINUE TO CAUSE THEM IRREPARABLE HARM..... 23

 III. THE BALANCE OF HARMS AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST BOTH WEIGH
 DECIDEDLY IN FAVOR OF INJUNCTIVE RELIEF FOR CLASS MEMBERS..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Air All. Houston v. EPA,
906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 22

Brown v. GSA,
425 U.S. 820 (1976)..... 22

Clark v. Martinez,
543 U.S. 371 (2005)..... 12

Damus v. Nielsen,
313 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 9

Demjanjuk v. Holder,
563 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2009) 26

Devitri v. Cronen,
289 F. Supp. 3d 287 (D. Mass. 2018)..... 26

*Dir., Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs, Dep’t of Labor v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry
Dock Co.*,
514 U.S. 122 (1995)..... 19

Epic Sys. v. Lewis,
138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)..... 22, 23

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 22

Fong Yue Ting v. United States,
149 U.S. 698 (1893)..... 11

Grace v. Barr,
965 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 20, 26, 27

Grace v. Whitaker,
344 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 26

Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc. v. Hawke,
211 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 22

Innovation Law Lab v. Wolf,
141 S. Ct. 617 (2020)..... 3

Innovation Law Lab v. Wolf,
951 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2020) 3

INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre,
526 U.S. 415 (1999)..... 3

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca,
480 U.S. 421 (1987)..... 3

INS v. Stevic,
467 U.S. 407 (1984)..... 3

J.B.B.C. v. Wolf,
No. 20-CV-01509-CJN, 2020 WL 6041870 (D.D.C. June 26, 2020) 1, 2, 26

J.D. v. Azar,
925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 9

League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 25

Merck & Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
962 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 14, 18

Nasrallah v. Barr,
140 S. Ct. 1683 (2020)..... 15

Negusie v. Holder,
555 U.S. 511 (2009)..... 4, 20

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 9, 29

Orantes-Hernandez v. Meese,
685 F. Supp. 1488 (C.D. Cal. 1988) 26

P.J.E.S. v. Pekoske,
No. 20-5357 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 29, 2021)..... 29

P.J.E.S. v. Wolf,
___ F. Supp. 3d. ___, No. 20-CV-02245-EGS, 2020 WL 6770508 (D.D.C. Nov. 18, 2020)
..... passim

Padilla v. Kentucky,
559 U.S. 356 (2010)..... 11

Pangea Legal Servs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
___ F. Supp. 3d. ___, No. 20-CV-9253-JD, 2021 WL 75756 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 8, 2021)..... 11

Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.,
426 U.S. 148 (1976)..... 23

Sottera, Inc. v. FDA,
627 F.3d 891 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 9

United States v. Juvenile Male,
670 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2012) 23

Util. Air Reg. Group v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 10, 11

Valentine v. U.S. ex rel. Neidecker,
299 U.S. 5 (1936)..... 11

Walsh v. Preston,
109 U.S. 297 (1883)..... 14

Wisc. Cent. Ltd. v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)..... 12

Statutes and Legislative History

8 U.S.C. § 1158..... 3, 19

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1)..... 3, 19

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(1)..... 4, 12

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(1)(i)..... 4, 5

8 U.S.C. § 1222..... 12

8 U.S.C. § 1222(a) 4, 5

8 U.S.C. § 1222(b) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1) 20

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(ii)..... 20

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B) 20

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(c)..... 11

8 U.S.C. § 1229a..... 20

8 U.S.C. § 1231..... 4, 11

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3) 3, 20

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B) 3

18 U.S.C. § 3185..... 11

18 U.S.C. § 3186..... 11

18 U.S.C. § 3196..... 11

24 Cong. Rec. 359 (1893)..... 16

24 Cong. Rec. 378 (1893)..... 15

42 Cong. Rec. 25,347 (1996)..... 20

42 U.S.C. § 265..... passim

42 U.S.C. § 271..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 271(a) 6

Act of February 15, 1893, ch. 114 passim

Act of March 3, 1891, ch. 551 4, 12, 15

Act of March 3, 1903, ch. 1012 15

Chinese Exclusion Act of May 6, 1882, ch. 126 15

Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998 Pub. L. No. 105-207, Div. G. Title XXI,
112 Stat. 2681 4

Public Health Service Act, Pub. L. 78-410, 58 Stat. 682 (1944)..... 5, 6, 13

Rules and Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1208.16..... 4

8 C.F.R. § 1208.16(a)..... 20

8 C.F.R. § 1208.17 4

8 C.F.R. § 1208.18..... 4

8 C.F.R. § 1208.2(b) 20

42 C.F.R. § 71.40(a)..... 6

70 Fed. Reg. 71,891 (Nov. 30, 2005)..... 17

80 Fed. Reg. 16,400 (Mar. 27, 2015)..... 17

81 Fed. Reg. 54,230 (Aug. 15, 2016)..... 17

84 Fed. Reg. 84,160 (Dec. 23, 2020) 3

85 Fed. Reg. 7,874 (Feb. 12, 2020) 17

85 Fed. Reg. 16,559 (Mar. 24, 2020)..... 5, 6

85 Fed. Reg. 17,060 (Mar. 26, 2020)..... 5, 6, 29

85 Fed. Reg. 22,424 (Apr. 22, 2020) 5, 6

85 Fed. Reg. 31,503 (May 26, 2020) 5, 6

85 Fed. Reg. 56,424 (Sept. 11, 2020) 5, 6

85 Fed. Reg. 65,806 (Oct. 16, 2020)..... 5, 6

86 Fed. Reg. 6,847 (Jan. 25, 2021) 3

D.C. Cir. Rule 36(e)(2) 29

Other Authorities

A. Scalia & B. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* 93 (2012) 19

Camilo Montoya-Galvez, *Only 2 Migrants Allowed to Seek Humanitarian Protection Under Trump’s Coronavirus Border Order*, CBS News (May 13, 2020), available at <https://www.cbsnews.com/news/only-2-migrants-allowed-to-seek-humanitarian-protection-under-trumps-coronavirus-border-order/> 21

CDC Officials Objected to Order Turning Away Migrants at Border, The Wall Street Journal (Oct. 3, 2020), available at <https://www.wsj.com/articles/cdc-officials-objected-to-order-turning-away-migrants-at-border-11601733601> 7

Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment art. 3, Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20 (1988) 4

Exec. Order on Creating a Comprehensive Regional Framework to Address the Causes of Migration, Sec. 4(a)(ii)(A) (Feb. 2, 2021), available at <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/presidential-actions/2021/02/02/executive-order-on-creating-a-comprehensive-regional-framework-to-address-the-causes-of-migration-to-manage-migration-throughout-north-and-central-america-and-to-provide-safe-and-orderly-processing/> 7, 8

Inside the Fall of the CDC, ProPublica (Oct. 15, 2020), available at <https://www.propublica.org/article/inside-the-fall-of-the-cdc> 7

How Trump officials used COVID-19 to shut U.S. borders to migrant children, CBS News (Nov. 2, 2020), available at <https://www.cbsnews.com/news/trump-administration-closed-borders-migrant-children-covid-19/> 7

Letter to HHS Secretary Azar and CDC Director Redfield Signed by Leaders of Public Health Schools, Medical Schools, Hospitals, and Other U.S. Institutions, Columbia Mailman School of Public Health (May 18, 2020), available at <https://tinyurl.com/y8q3asun> 28

Nick Miroff, *Under Trump Border Rules, U.S. Has Granted Refuge to Just Two People Since Late March, Records Show*, Wash. Post (May 13, 2020), available at https://www.washingtonpost.com/immigration/border-refuge-trump-records/2020/05/13/93ea9ed6-951c-11ea-8107-acde2f7a8d6e_story.html 21

Pence Ordered Borders Closed After CDC Experts Refused, AP News (Oct. 3, 2020), available at <https://apnews.com/article/virus-outbreak-pandemics-public-health-new-york-health-4ef0c6c5263815a26f8aa17f6ea490ae> 7

Twenty Days Quarantine, N.Y. Times (Sept. 2, 1892), available at <https://www.nytimes.com/1892/09/02/archives/twenty-days-quarantine-the-government-takes-decisive-action-a.html> 18

U.S. Dep’t of State, *2019 Country Reports on Human Rights Practices: Ecuador*, available at <https://www.state.gov/reports/2019-country-reports-on-human-rights-practices/ecuador/> 24

U.S. Dep’t of State, *2019 Country Reports on Human Rights Practices: Guatemala*, available at <https://www.state.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/02/GUATEMALA-2019-HUMAN-RIGHTS-REPORT.pdf> 24

U.S. Dep’t of State, Haiti 2019 Human Rights Report, *available at* <https://www.state.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/HAITI-2019-HUMAN-RIGHTS-REPORT-REVISED-3.13.2020.pdf> 25

U.S. Dep’t of State, Haiti Travel Advisory, *available at* <https://travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/traveladvisories/traveladvisories/haiti-travel-advisory.html> 25

U.S. Dep’t of State, *2019 Country Reports on Human Rights Practices: El Salvador*, *available at* <https://www.state.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/02/EL-SALVADOR-2019-HUMAN-RIGHTS-REPORT.pdf> (similar) 24

U.S. Dep’t of State, *2019 Country Reports on Human Rights Practices: Honduras*, *available at* <https://www.state.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/02/HONDURAS-2019-HUMAN-RIGHTS-REPORT.pdf> 24

Universal English Dictionary 1067 (John Craig ed. 1861) 14

US Citizenship and Immigration Service, *Credible Fear Workload Report Summary*, *available at* https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/data/Credible_Fear_Stats_FY19.pdf. 21

Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 453 (1st ed. 1898) 14

Will Carless, *Brazil’s shocking violence against women, in five charts*, *The World* (Nov. 18, 2015), *available at* <https://www.pri.org/stories/2015-11-18/brazils-shocking-violence-against-women-five-charts> 25
